Plaintiff is also entitled, under 29 U.S.C. § 2617, to an

additional award of liquidated damages, equal to the sum of back

pay and prejudgment interest on back pay, in the sum of

$97,369.07.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED  that plaintiff have judgment against

defendant in the sum of One Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Seven

Hundred Thirty-Eight and 14/100 Dollars ($194,738.14), with

interest thereon at the rate of .47% per annum, from the date of

this Judgment until paid, for all of which execution may issue.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 27th day of May, 2009.

/s/ Jimm Larry Hendren       
JIMM LARRY HENDREN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE